

April 25, 1996 File: 12440-40/LRMP

Order Declaring the Kispiox Land and Resource Management Plan to be a Higher Level Plan Pursuant to Section 1(1) of the 'Forest Practices Code of British Columbia Act

- 1. For the purpose of this order; the term "Kispiox Land and Resource Management Plan" refers to the *Kispiox Land and Resource Management Plan, April 1996* and the accompanying 1:250,000 map of the plan area dated April 25, 1996. The area of application of the higher level plan is described in Appendix 5 of the plan.
- 2. The following provisions of the Kispiox Land and Resource Management Plan are declared to be a higher level plan under the *Forest Practices Code of British Columbia Act*:
 - (a) the provisions regarding resource management objectives and zones in sections 6 and 7 of the Kispiox Land and Resource Management Plan where they are applicable to operational plans; and
 - (b) for the purposes of section 8(1) of the Operational Planning Regulation, the requirement for join sign-off of forest development plans in special resource management zones as outlined in section 7.2 of the plan.
- 3. This order will be filed with the region manager of the Prince Rupert Forest Region. It will take effect on January 31, 1997.
- 4. The Minister of Forests, Minister of Environment; Lands and Parks and Minister of Employment and Investment may at any time, cancel, replace or amend all or part of this order.

Original Signed Original Signed

Dennis Streifel, Moe Sihota

Minister of Forests Minister of Environment, Lands and Parks

Original Signed

Dan Miller Minister of Employment and Investment (scanned from original)